The business combinations effected during this period are individually immaterial. Aggregate information is provided as follows:

The total costs of the combinations amounted to CHF 7,300 thousand including acquisition costs of CHF 174 thousand.

Amounts recognized at acquisition date (preliminary) relating to a) - d): fair value of net assets acquired amounts to CHF 4,365 thousand; excess of cost over
interest in the net fair value is CHF 2,935 thousand.

F-68

35.   Explanation of transition to IFRS

A detailed explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP (Swiss GAAP FER) to IFRS has affected the Group's financial position, financial performance
and cash flows is set out below in the following tables with explanatory comments:

35.1   Transition table from previous GAAP to IFRS for the consolidated financial statements 2004

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2004

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassi-
fication

IFRS
Adjust-

ment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   64,156 — — 64,156
Trade accounts receivable   245,286 — — 245,286
Other receivables   1,914 — — 1,914
Inventories   19,593 — — 19,593
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1 32,735 (1,020) 4,116 35,831

Total current assets   363,684 (1,020) 4,116 366,780

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2 1,417,728 3,532 (14,281) 1,406,979
Goodwill and other intangible assets  3 907,150 (3,532) 46,532 950,150
Investments in associates  4 5,982 — 808 6,790
Available-for-sale financial assets   1,870 — — 1,870
Other financial assets   284 1,020 — 1,304
Deferred tax asset  5 — — 90,126 90,126

Total non-current assets   2,333,014 1,020 123,185 2,457,219

Total assets   2,696,698 — 127,301 2,823,999

F-69

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2004

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassi-
fication

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
Short-term debt   44,988 2,388 — 47,376
Trade accounts payable   60,838 — — 60,838
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses  6 157,458 (4,780) 37,357 190,035
Current tax liability  5 4,221 — (2,134) 2,087
Deferred subscriber revenue   353,693 — — 353,693
Provisions   — 7,843 — 7,843

Total current liabilities   621,198 5,451 35,223 661,872

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt  7 1,661,431 (2,388) (61,555) 1,597,488
Provisions  5 13,956 (3,063) 2,135 13,028
Deferred tax liability  5 5,166 — 2,483 7,649
Pension liability  8 — — 68,536 68,536

Total non-current liabilities   1,680,553 (5,451) 11,599 1,686,701

Total liabilities   2,301,751 — 46,822 2,348,573

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock   100 — — 100
Retained earnings   381,217 — 80,479 461,696

Total shareholders' equity excluding
minorities   381,317 — 80,479 461,796

Minority interest   13,630 — — 13,630

Total shareholders' equity and minority
interest   394,947 — 80,479 475,426

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   2,696,698 — 127,301 2,823,999

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the balance sheet as of December 31, 2004

1) In the previous GAAP, financial derivate instruments have not been recognized in the balance sheet. Under IFRS, derivative instruments have to be
recognized and measured at their fair value. In addition, the accrued interest receivable from swap partners has to be recognized. The amount of CHF
4,116 thousand consists of following items: CHF 2,479 thousand fair values of financial hedge derivatives and CHF 1,637 thousand accrued interest.

2) In the previous GAAP, fixed assets acquired under financial leases have been measured at nominal value. Under IFRS, the assets acquired under financial

[…]

of CHF 26,841 thousand consists of following items: CHF 10,709 thousand relating to amortized cost of senior EUR notes, CHF 7,602 thousand relating
to amortized cost of senior debt, CHF 8,530 thousand relating to exchange rate difference of senior debt. In the previous GAAP, the financial lease
obligation has been measured at its nominal value. Under IFRS, the financial lease has to be measured at the present value of the net minimum lease
payments. This leads to a decrease of the financial lease obligation of CHF 14,805 thousand. CHF 19,909 thousand relate to amortized cost difference of
interest free shareholder loan from Glacier Holdings S.C.A. reclassified into other reserves.

8) Like in previous GAAP, the post-employment benefits plan of the Company qualifies under IFRS as a defined benefit plan. As a consequence of the
actuarial calculations using the projected unit credit method and the application of IAS 19, the amount recognized as a defined benefit liability under IFRS
at December 31, 2004 is CHF 68,536 thousand.

F-71

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2004

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue, net   724,610 2,077 — 726,687
Other income   — 1,851 — 1,851

Total revenue   724,610 3,928 — 728,538

Cost of goods and services   (163,123) — — (163,123)
Personnel expenses  9 (175,918) (2,864) 660 (178,122)
Other operating expenses  10 (68,809) (17,843) (1,863) (88,515)
Net gain on disposal of assets   — 1,745 — 1,745

Earnings before financial income/expenses, taxes,
depreciation and amortization  16 316,760 (15,034) (1,203) 300,523

Depreciation and amortization  11 (369,572) — 90,842 (278,730)

Earnings before financial income/expenses and
taxes   (52,812) (15,034) 89,639 21,793

Financial expenses  12 (108,420) (24,912) (36,263) (169,595)
Financial income  13 2,668 — 34,898 37,566
Exceptional income/expense   (41,697) 41,697 — —
Gain/(loss) on sale of fixed assets   1,751 (1,751) — —
Share of profit of associates  14 898 — (77) 821

Profit/(loss) before taxes   (197,612) — 88,197 (109,415)

Income tax income/(expenses)  15 (3,087) — 33,070 29,983

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations   (200,699) — 121,267 (79,432)

Net Profit/(loss)   (200,699) — 121,267 (79,432)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent   (202,841) — 121,267 (81,574)
Minority interests   2,142 — — 2,142

   (200,699) — 121,267 (79,432)

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2004

9) Under previous GAAP, the pension expenses have been recognized based on the amounts to be contributed to the pension plan for each period. In
previous GAAP and IFRS, the Company's pension plan qualifies as defined benefit plan. Accordingly, an actuarial calculation has been prepared to
calculate the pension expense to be recognized in the income statement. As a result, the expense in 2004 under IFRS is CHF 660 thousand lower than
under previous GAAP.

10) Under previous GAAP, capital taxes of CHF 1,399 thousand, were reported under income tax expenses. Under IFRS, this as well as other adjustments

[…]

income statement. The remaining difference between previous GAAP and IFRS of CHF 198 thousand relates to accrued interest receivable from interest
swaps.

14) The effect of the equity accounting method using actual figures under IFRS is explained in comment 4 to the balance sheet table.

15) This adjustment relates to the effect of the recalculation of the deferred taxes in accordance with IFRS of CHF 31,671 thousand and reclassification of
capital taxes in the amount of CHF 1,399 thousand as explained in comment 10 above.

16) The reported previous GAAP CHF 316,760 thousand corresponded to EBITDA before exceptional items. The IFRS adjustments of CHF 1,203 thousand
have already been explained in comment 9 and 10 above. The reclassifications of CHF 15,034 thousand consist mainly of transfers from exceptional
expenses to other operating expenses. The amount consist of expenses of CHF 2,864 thousand (see note 5.4), and CHF 15,748 thousand (see note 5.5) and
income in the amount of CHF 1,745 thousand (see table above) and CHF 1,615 thousand (see note 5.2).

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

December 31, 2004

Comment

Previous GAAP

IFRS reclassification

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

Net cash flows from operating activities   208,057 7 208,064

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (77,844) (112,496) (190,340)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities   (66,030) (31,614) (97,644)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   64,183 (144,103) (79,920)
Net foreign exchange difference   (27) — (27)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   — 144,103 144,103

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   64,156 — 64,156

The reclassification of 144,103 thousand realigns the opening cash position to reflect the change in the Group's structure in 2003.

F-73

35.2   Transition table from previous GAAP to IFRS for the consolidated financial statements 2003

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2003

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   144,110 (7) — 144,103
Trade accounts receivable   253,440 — — 253,440
Other receivables   5,412 (471) — 4,941
Inventories   20,249 — — 20,249
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,292 7 — 18,299

Total current assets   441,503 (471) — 441,032

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1 1,506,022 3,771 (15,867) 1,493,926
Goodwill and other intangible assets   953,896 (3,771) — 950,125
Investment in associates  2 5,237 — 885 6,122
Available-for-sale financial assets   1,935 — — 1,935
Other financial assets   194 471 — 665
Deferred tax asset  3 — — 52,812 52,812

Total non-current assets   2,467,284 471 37,830 2,505,585

Total assets   2,908,787 — 37,830 2,946,617

F-74

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2003

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt   3,675 3,248 — 6,923
Trade accounts payable   24,416 — — 24,416
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses  4 146,991 — 24,612 171,603
Current tax liability  3 10,605 (2,269) (2,688) 5,648
Deferred subscriber revenue   348,996 — — 348,996
Provisions   — 5,295 — 5,295

Total current liabilities   534,683 6,274 21,924 562,881

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt  5 1,760,978 (3,248) (16,237) 1,741,493
Provisions  3 7,973 (3,026) 2,688 7,635
Deferred tax liability  3 8,235 — (3,607) 4,628
Pension liability  6 — — 69,196 69,196

Total non-current liabilities   1,777,186 (6,274) 52,040 1,822,952

Total liabilities   2,311,869 — 73,964 2,385,833

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock   100 — — 100
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   584,684 — (36,134) 548,550

Total shareholders' equity excluding minorities   584,784 — (36,134) 548,650

Minority interest   12,134 — — 12,134

Total shareholders' equity and minority
interest   596,918 — (36,134) 560,784

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   2,908,787 — 37,830 2,946,617

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the balance sheet as of December 31, 2003

1) In the previous GAAP, fixed assets acquired under financial lease have been measured at nominal value. Under IFRS, the assets acquired under financial
lease have to be measured at the present value of the net minimum lease payments. This leads to a decrease in fixed assets of CHF 25,388 thousand and a
decrease in cumulative depreciation of CHF 9,521 thousand.

2) Under IFRS, investments in associates have to be accounted for using the equity method based on financial statements as of the same date as the financial

[…]

liabilities. In previous GAAP, an accrual for exit fees in connection with the anticipated re-financing in April 2004 was recognized in the balance sheet.
Under IFRS, the exit fees are recognized at the time of de-recognition of the debt, i.e. in April 2004. This transition item of CHF 10,088 thousand
decreases other current liabilities.

5) In the previous GAAP, the financial lease obligation has been measured at its nominal value. Under IFRS, the financial lease has to be measured at the
present value of the net minimum lease payments. This leads to a decrease of the financial lease obligation of CHF 16,237 thousand.

6) Like in previous GAAP, the post-employment benefits plan of the Company qualifies under IFRS as a defined benefit plan. As a consequence of the
actuarial calculations using the projected unit credit method and the application of IAS 19, the amount recognized as a defined benefit liability under IFRS
at December 31, 2003 is CHF 69,196 thousand.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2003

Comment

Previous GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue, net   652,252 — — 652,252
Other income   — 8 — 8

Total revenue   652,252 8 — 652,260

Cost of goods and services   (116,521) — — (116,521)
Personnel expenses  7 (167,029) (2,373) 1,711 (167,691)
Other operating expenses  8 (88,739) (45,394) 6,788 (127,345)
Net gain on disposal of assets   — 160 — 160

Earnings before financial income/expenses,
taxes, depreciation and amortization  15 279,963 (47,599) 8,499 240,863

Depreciation and amortization  9 (347,302) — 76,667 (270,635)
Impairment of goodwill, tangible and intangible
assets  9 — — (64,385) (64,385)

Earnings before financial income/expenses and
taxes   (67,339) (47,599) 20,781 (94,157)

Financial expenses  10 (123,522) — (118,204) (241,726)
Financial income  11 2,390 — 8,757 11,147
Debt restructuring related income  14 2,044,373 47,759 (81) 2,092,051
Gain/(loss) on sale of fixed assets   160 (160) — —
Share of profit of associates  12 933 — (104) 829

Profit/(loss) before taxes   1,856,995 — (88,851) 1,768,144

Income tax income/(expenses)  13 (5,951) — 47,494 41,543

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations   1,851,044 — (41,357) 1,809,687

Net Profit/(loss)   1,851,044 — (41,357) 1,809,687

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent   1,849,584 — (41,357) 1,808,227
Minority interests   1,460 — — 1,460

   1,851,044 — (41,357) 1,809,687

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2003

7) Under previous GAAP, pension expenses have been recognized based on the amounts to be contributed to the pension plan for each period. Under IFRS,
the Company's pension plan

F-76

qualifies as defined benefit plan. Accordingly, an actuarial calculation has been prepared to calculate the pension expense to be recognized in the income
statement. As a result, the expense in 2003 under IFRS is CHF 1,711 thousand lower than under previous GAAP.

8) The amount of CHF 6,788 thousand consists of the following items: CHF 10,088 thousand relate to reversal of exit fees which in previous GAAP had

[…]

12) The effect of the equity accounting method using actual figures under IFRS is explained in comment 2 to the balance sheet table.

13) This includes the effect of the recalculation of the deferred taxes in accordance with IFRS CHF 43,999 thousand and reclassification of capital taxes and
stamp tax provision CHF 3,495 thousand; as explained in comment 3 to the balance sheet table.

14) This relates to the reclassification of CHF 81 thousand from income tax expenses.

15) Under previous GAAP CHF 279,963 thousand corresponded to EBITDA before exceptional items. The reclassifications of CHF 47,599 thousand consist
of transfer from exceptional expenses to other operating costs. The amount consist of expenses of CHF 2,373 thousand (see note 5.4), and CHF
35,306 thousand (see note 5.5), exit fees in the amount of CHF 10,088 thousand (effect is restated under the IFRS column) and income in the amount of
CHF 160 thousand (see table above). The IFRS adjustments of CHF 8,499 thousand have been explained in comment 7 and 8 above.

F-77

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

December 31, 2003

Comment

Previous GAAP

IFRS reclassification

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

Net cash flows from operating activities   167,014 (7) 167,007

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (176,126) — (176,126)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities   34,171 — 34,171

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   25,059 (7) 25,052
Net foreign exchange difference   199 — 199
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   118,852 — 118,852

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   144,110 (7) 144,103

Cablecom Holdings AG was founded in 2003 with a share capital of CHF 100 thousand. The cash at the beginning 2003 relates to the cash from the Cablecom
GmbH Group from the year 2002.

F-78

35.3   Transition table from previous GAAP to IFRS for the consolidated financial statements 2002

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2002

Comment

Previous
GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   118,852 — — 118,852
Trade accounts receivable   319,208 — — 319,208
Other receivables   5,416 (40) — 5,376
Inventories   30,116 — — 30,116
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   16,638 — — 16,638

Total current assets   490,230 (40) — 490,190

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1 1,598,197 4,011 (17,454) 1,584,754
Goodwill and other intangible assets  2 1,029,577 (4,011) (10,695) 1,014,871
Investment in associates  3 5,408 — 989 6,397
Available-for-sale financial assets   1,935 2 — 1,937
Other financial assets   193 38 — 231
Deferred tax asset  4 — — 11,381 11,381

Total non-current assets   2,635,310 40 (15,779) 2,619,571

Total assets   3,125,540 — (15,779) 3,109,761

F-79

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2002

Comment

Previous
GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt  5 3,759,697 401 (116,753) 3,643,345
Trade accounts payable   56,186 — — 56,186
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses  6 183,962 — 41,600 225,562
Current tax liability   7,648 — (2,850) 4,798
Deferred subscriber revenue   319,472 — — 319,472
Provisions   — 3,703 — 3,703

Total current liabilities   4,326,965 4,104 (78,003) 4,253,066

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt  7 40,270 (401) (17,687) 22,182
Provisions   7,714 (3,703) 2,850 6,861
Deferred tax liability   6,609 — (1,039) 5,570
Pension liability  8 — — 70,907 70,907

Total non-current liabilities   54,593 (4,104) 55,031 105,520

Total liabilities   4,381,558 — (22,972) 4,358,586

Shareholders' equity
Capital Stock   2,000 — — 2,000
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   (1,269,094) — 7,193 (1,261,901)

Total shareholders' equity excluding minorities   (1,267,094) — 7,193 (1,259,901)

Minority interest   11,076 — — 11,076

Total shareholders' equity and minority
interest   (1,256,018) — 7,193 (1,248,825)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   3,125,540 — (15,779) 3,109,761

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the balance sheet as of December 31, 2002

1) In the previous GAAP, fixed assets acquired under financial lease have been measured at nominal value. Under IFRS, the assets acquired under financial
lease have to be measured at the present value of the net minimum lease payments. This leads to a decrease in fixed assets of CHF 25,388 thousand and a
decrease in cumulative depreciation of CHF 7,934 thousand.

2) Under previous GAAP, transaction costs paid for debt financing have been capitalised as an intangible asset and amortised on a linear basis over the loan

[…]

amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

6) Under previous GAAP, the financial derivatives "caps and floors" have not been recognized in the balance sheet. Under IFRS, these financial instruments
have been recognized at their negative fair value of CHF 41,600 thousand in the balance sheet as of December 31, 2002, increasing the other current
liabilities.

7) In the previous GAAP, the financial lease obligation has been measured at its nominal value. Under IFRS, the financial lease obligation has to be
measured at the present value of the net minimum lease payments. This leads to a decrease of the financial lease obligation of CHF 17,687 thousand.

8) Compared to previous GAAP, the post-employment benefits plan of the Company qualifies as a defined benefit plan. As a consequence of the actuarial
calculations using the projected unit credit method and the application of IAS 19, the amount recognized as a defined benefit liability under IFRS at
December 31, 2002 is CHF 70,907 thousand.

F-81

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2002

Comment

Previous
GAAP

Reclassification

IFRS
Adjustment

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue   718,681 (77,294) — 641,387
Other income   560 — — 560

Total revenue   719,241 (77,294) — 641,947

Cost of goods and services   (190,053) 58,783 — (131,270)
Personnel expenses  9 (164,000) 18,720 (2,465) (147,745)
Other operating expenses  10 (111,377) (2,989) (2,546) (116,912)
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of assets   — (165) — (165)

Earnings before financial income/expenses,
taxes, depreciation and amortization  16 253,811 (2,945) (5,011) 245,855

Depreciation and amortization  11 (440,432) 820 192,637 (246,975)
Impairment of goodwill, tangible and intangible
assets  12 (1,346,148) — (191,332) (1,537,480)

Earnings before financial income/expenses
and taxes   (1,532,769) (2,125) (3,706) (1,538,600)

Financial expenses  13 (179,580) 727 (37,652) (216,505)
Financial income  13 3,857 (55) — 3,802
Exceptional income/expenses   (60,655) 60,655 — —
Gain/loss on sale of fixed assets   2,968 (2,968) — —
Share of profit of associates  14 202 — 496 698

Profit/(loss) before taxes   (1,765,977) 56,234 (40,862) (1,750,605)

Income tax income/(expenses)  15 (10,387) (183) 31,873 21,303

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations   (1,776,364) 56,051 (8,989) (1,729,302)

DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS
Loss from discontinuing operations   — (56,051) — (56,051)

Net profit/(loss)   (1,776,364) — (8,989) (1,785,353)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent   (1,777,576) — (8,989) (1,786,565)
Minority interests   1,212 — — 1,212

   (1,776,364) — (8,989) (1,785,353)

Explanatory comments on IFRS adjustments to the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2002

9) Like in previous GAAP, the pension expenses have been recognized based on the amounts to be contributed to the pension plan for each period. Under
IFRS, the Company's pension plan qualifies as defined benefit plan. Accordingly, an actuarial calculation has been prepared to calculate the pension
expense to be recognized in the income statement. As a result, the expense in 2002 under IFRS is CHF 2,465 thousand higher than under previous GAAP.

10) Under previous GAAP, capital taxes of CHF 2,546 thousand are reported under income tax expenses. Under IFRS, this has been disclosed under other

[…]

is recognized under IFRS as a charge in financial expenses. As a result of using the amortized cost method in IFRS, a charge of CHF 19,779 thousand
relating to the CHF 2.7 billion debt has to be recognized in income under IFRS. The remaining amount of CHF 1,473 thousand represents accrued interest
of the finance lease obligations.

14) The effect of the equity accounting method using actual figures under IFRS is explained in comment 3 to the balance sheet table.

15) This includes the effect of the recalculation of the deferred taxes in accordance with IFRS CHF 26,623 thousand, stamp duty tax pertaining to the prior
year CHF 2,660 thousand and reclassification of capital taxes and other CHF 2,590 thousand.

16) Under previous GAAP, CHF 253,811 thousand corresponded to EBITDA before exceptional items. The reclassifications of CHF 2,945 thousand consist
mainly of movements from exceptional expenses of CHF 60,655 thousand. This amount includes CHF 15,546 thousand transferred to other operating
expenses (see note 5.5) and income in the amount of CHF 2,968 thousand (see table above) and the deconsolidation of Rediffusion (see note 8).

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

December 31, 2002

Comment

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
reclassification

IFRS

(CHF in thousands)

Net cash flows from operating activities   84,879 (19,654) 65,225

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (214,886) 19,654 (195,232)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities   173,551 — 173,551

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   43,544 — 43,544
Net foreign exchange difference   (9) — (9)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   75,317 — 75,317

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   118,852 — 118,852

As Cablecom Holdings AG was founded in 2003, the cash flow statement 2002 relates to the Cablecom GmbH Group.

F-83

35.4   Explanation of material adjustments to the opening balance of shareholders' equity as of January 1, 2002

(CHF in thousands)

Shareholders' equity (before minority interest) as of January 1, 2002 as per previous GAAP  510,349

Adjustments to comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
1) Restatement of financial lease  (19,041)
2) Restatement of capitalized transaction costs included in intangibles  (42,773)
3) Restatement of associates  493